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instructions

EN  Guarantee terms and conditions
Congratulations on the purchase of this Vogel’s product! The 
product you now have in your possession is made of durable 
materials and is based on a design, every detail of which has 
been meticulously thoughtout. That is why Vogel’s gives you a
2-year guarantee for defects in materials or manufacturing.
1.  Vogel’s guarantees that if during the guarantee period of a 

product, faults arise due to defects in manufacturing and/or 
materials, it will, at its discretion, repair or if necessary replace 
the product, free of cost. A guarantee for normal wear and tear 
is hereby expressly excluded.

2.  If the guarantee is invoked, the product should be sent to 
Vogel’s together with the original purchase document (invoice, 
sales slip or cash receipt). The purchase document should 
clearly show the name of the supplier and the date of purchase.

3.  Vogel’s guarantee shall lapse in the following cases:
 •  If the product has not been installed and used in accordance 

with the Instructions for Use;
 •  If the product has been altered or repaired by someone a 

party other than Vogel’s;
 •  If a fault arises due to external causes (outside the product) 

such as for example lightning, water nuisance, fire, scuffing, 
exposure to extreme temperatures, weather conditions, 
solvents or acids, wrong use or negligence;

 •  If the product is used for different equipment than is 
mentioned on or in the packing.

EN  Warning
Please read the warning and mounting instructions carefully 
before using this product. Be aware that correct mounting and/or 
installation of this product is strictly required! There is a substantial 
risk of injury and/or damage to your screen and/or other objects 
if the mounting and/or installation is technically incorrect. 
Vogel’s recommends that the mounting and/or installation 
of this product should be carried out by a suitably qualified 
expert. Vogel’s cannot be held responsible for any injury and/
or damage caused by incorrect installation. Please consult the 
manual for your flatscreen and ensure that the weight and size of 
the screen is within the maximum weight and size limits specified 
for this product and that the screen mounting bolts used are 
of a suitable length and diameter. Note that not all the screen 
mounting material provided are required for the installation of 
any one screen.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, THE NETHERLANDS

DE  Garantiebedingungen
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf dieses Vogel’s-Produkts! Sie sind 
jetzt im Besitz eines Produkts, das nach einem bis ins letzte Detail 
durchdachten Entwurf aus langlebigen Materialien gefertigt wurde. 
Daher bietet Ihnen Vogel’s eine
2-jährige Garantie bei Material- oder Fertigungsfehlern.
1.  Vogel’s garantiert: Treten innerhalb der Garantiefrist des 

Produkts Mängel auf, welche die Folge von Material- und/oder 
Herstellungsfehlern sind, wird Vogel’s das Produkt nach eigenem 
Ermessen entweder kostenlos reparieren oder im Bedarfsfall 
ersetzen. Diese Garantie gilt ausdrücklich nicht für normalen 
Verschleiß.

2.  Um einen Anspruch auf Garantie geltend zu machen, muss das 
Produkt an Vogel’s eingesandt werden, wobei der Original-
Kaufbeleg (Rechnung, Kassenbon oder Quittung) beizufügen ist. 
Aus dem Kaufbeleg müssen der Name des Fachhändlers und 
das Kaufdatum klar ersichtlich sein.

3.  Die Garantie von Vogel’s erlischt in folgenden Fällen:
 •  Wenn das Produkt nicht nach der Gebrauchsanleitung 

montiert und verwendet wird;
 •  Wenn am Produkt von anderen als Vogel’s Änderungen 

vorgenommen oder Reparaturen ausgeführt werden;
 •  Wenn ein Mangel die Folge äußerer (d.h. außerhalb 

des Produkts liegender) Ursachen ist, wie zum Beispiel 
Blitzeinschlag, Wasserschäden, Feuer, Kratzer, Aussetzen an 
extreme Temperaturen, Wetterverhältnisse, Lösungsmittel oder 
Säuren, unsachgemäße Verwendung oder Fahrlässigkeit;

 •  Wenn das Produkt für andere Geräte, als auf der Verpackung 
angegeben sind, verwendet wird.

DE  Warnung
Bitte lesen Sie die Warn- und Montagehinweise vor Verwendung 
des Produktes sorgfältig durch. Es muss unbedingt auf die korrekte 
Montage und/oder Installation des Produktes geachtet werden! 
Es besteht eine erhebliche Gefahr von Verletzungen und/oder 
Schäden am Bildschirm und/oder anderen Gegenständen, sollte 
die Montage und/oder Installation falsch durchgeführt werden. 
Vogel’s empfiehlt, die Montage und/oder Installation dieses 
Produktes von einer fachkundigen Person ausführen zu lassen. 

Vogel’s übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Verletzungen und/oder 
Schäden, die durch eine falsche Installation verursacht werden.  
Bitte sehen Sie im Handbuch Ihres Flachbildschirms nach und stellen 
Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht und die Größe des Bildschirms das 
maximale Gewicht und die maximale Größe nicht überschreiten, 
die für dieses Produkt angegeben sind und dass für die Montage des 
Bildschirms verwendeten Schrauben eine geeignete Länge und einen 
passenden Durchmesser haben. Beachten Sie, dass die mitgelieferten 
Zubehörteile für die Bildschirmmontage nur für die Installation eines 
einzelnen Bildschirms vorgesehen sind.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, NIEDERLANDE

FR  Modalités et conditions de la garantie
Nous vous félicitons pour l’achat de ce produit Vogel’s ! Vous venez 
d’acquérir un produit réalisé à partir de matériaux durables et d’une 
conception ingénieuse jusque dans les moindres détails. C’est pour 
cette raison que Vogel’s vous octroie 2 ans de garantie contre les 
vices de matériaux et de fabrication.
1.  Vogel’s garantit que, si le produit présente - pendant la période 

de garantie - un problème consécutif à des défauts de matériaux 
et/ou de fabrication, le produit sera gratuitement réparé ou 
remplacé (à l’appréciation de Vogel’s). L’usure normale est 
expressément exclue de la garantie.

2.  S’il est fait appel à la garantie, le produit doit être remis à Vogel’s 
avec présentation de la preuve d’achat originale (facture, ticket 
de caisse ou quittance). La preuve d’achat doit clairement 
mentionner le nom du fournisseur et la date d’achat.

3.  La garantie de Vogel’s prend fin dans les cas suivants:
 •  Si le produit n’est pas assemblé et utilisé conformément aux 

instructions du mode d’emploi;
 •  Si le produit a subi des modifications ou des réparations par des 

tiers autres que Vogel’s;
 •  Si le problème est la conséquence de facteurs externes 

(extérieurs au produit) tels que foudre, dégâts des eaux, 
incendie, éraflures, exposition à des températures extrêmes, 
intempéries, solvants ou acides, mauvaise utilisation ou 
négligence;

 •  Si le produit est utilisé pour des appareils autres que ceux 
spécifiés sur ou à l’intérieur de l’emballage.

FR  Avertissement
Veuillez lire prudemment l’avertissement et les instructions de 
montage avant d’utiliser ce produit. N’oubliez pas que le montage 
et/ou l’installation corrects de ce produit sont indispensables ! Un 
montage et/ou une installation techniquement erronés entraînent 
un risque sérieux de blessure et/ou d’endommagement de votre 
écran et/ou d’autres objets. Vogel’s recommande de confier 
le montage et/ou l’installation de ce produit à un spécialiste 
correctement qualifié. Vogel’s décline toute responsabilité en cas 
de blessure et/ou dommage découlant d’une installation erronée. 
Veuillez consulter le manuel de votre téléviseur à écran plat pour 
vous assurer que le poids et les dimensions de l’écran sont inférieurs 
au poids maximum et aux dimensions limites autorisés pour ce 
produit, et que les boulons de montage de l’écran utilisé présentent 
la longueur et le diamètre adéquats. Notez que tous les accessoires 
de montage de l’écran fournis sont nécessaires à l’installation de 
n’importe quel écran.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, PAYS-BAS

NL  Garantiebepalingen en voorwaarden
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van dit Vogel’s product! U heeft nu 
een product in uw bezit, dat is gemaakt van duurzame materialen op 
basis van een tot in detail doordacht ontwerp. Daarom staat Vogel’s, 
via een 2-jarige garantie, in voor eventuele gebreken in materialen 
of fabricage.
1.  Vogel’s garandeert, dat indien gedurende de garantieperiode van 

het product gebreken optreden, die het gevolg zijn van materiaal- en/
of fabricagefouten, het product ter beoordeling aan Vogel’s kosteloos 
wordt hersteld of zonodig vervangen. De garantie geldt uitdrukkelijk 
niet voor normaal voorkomende slijtage.

2.   Indien op de garantie een beroep wordt gedaan, dient het 
product aan Vogel’s te worden aangeboden onder overlegging 
van de originele aankoopbon (factuur, kassabon of kwitantie). Uit 
de aankoopbon dienen duidelijk de naam van de leverancier en 
de aankoopdatum te blijken.

3.  De Vogel’s garantie vervalt:
 •  Indien het product niet volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing is 

gemonteerd en gebruikt;
 •  Indien aan het product door anderen dan Vogel’s 

veranderingen zijn aangebracht of reparaties zijn uitgevoerd;

 •  Indien een gebrek het gevolg is van externe (buiten het 
product gelegen) oorzaken zoals bijvoorbeeld blikseminslag, 
wateroverlast, brand, krassen, blootstelling aan extreme 
temperaturen, weersomstandigheden, oplosmiddelen of zuren, 
verkeerd gebruik of onachtzaamheid;

 •  Indien het product wordt gebruikt voor andere apparatuur dan 
is vermeld op of in de verpakking.

NL  Waarschuwing
Lees de waarschuwing en de montage-instructies zorgvuldig door 
voordat u het product gebruikt. Het is absoluut noodzakelijk dat dit 
product op de juiste manier wordt gemonteerd en/of geïnstalleerd! 
Er bestaat een groot risico op letsel en/of schade aan uw scherm 
en/of aan andere voorwerpen als de montage en/of installatie niet 
op een technisch juiste wijze wordt uitgevoerd. Vogel’s adviseert de 
montage en/of installatie van dit product te laten uitvoeren door 
een vakkundig installateur. Vogel’s kan niet aansprakelijk worden 
gesteld voor enig letsel en/ of enige schade, veroorzaakt door een 
onjuiste installatie. Raadpleeg de handleiding van uw flatscreen en 
controleer of het gewicht en de afmetingen van het scherm binnen 
het maximale gewicht en de maximale afmetingen vallen die voor 
dit product gelden. Controleer ook welke lengte en diameter van de 
montagebouten benodigd zijn voor uw flatscreen. Let op: u hebt niet 
alle meegeleverde montageonderdelen nodig voor uw scherm.  

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, NEDERLAND

ES  Términos y condiciones de garantía
¡Felicitaciones por su compra de este producto Vogel’s! Ahora tiene en 
su poder un producto fabricado con materiales resistentes, basado en 
un diseño muy bien meditado. Por eso, Vogel’s le ofrece una garantía 
de 2 años que cubre defectos de materiales o de fabricación.
1.  Vogel’s garantiza que, si se observan fallos durante el periodo 

de garantía del producto como consecuencia de defectos de 
material o fabricación, reparará o, si fuese necesario, sustituirá 
el producto sin coste alguno, después de haberlo evaluado. La 
garantía no cubre en ningún caso el desgaste normal.

2.   Si se presenta alguna reclamación en garantía, se deberá 
entregar el producto a Vogel’s junto con el justificante de 
compra original (factura, tique de caja o recibo). En el justificante 
de compra, deberá poder leerse claramente el nombre del 
distribuidor y la fecha de compra.

3.   La garantía de Vogel’s pierde su validez en los siguientes casos:
 •  Si el producto no se monta y utiliza según las instrucciones
 •  Si una persona ajena a Vogel’s realiza cambios o reparaciones 

en el producto
 •  Si un fallo se debe a causas externas (ajenas al producto), 

como por ejemplo, la caída de un rayo, agua, fuego, 
arañazos, someterse a temperaturas extremas, condiciones 
climatológicas, disolventes o ácidos, uso incorrecto o descuidos

 •  Si el producto se utiliza para aparatos distintos a los indicados 
en el embalaje

ES  Advertencia
Lea atentamente la advertencia y las instrucciones montaje 
antes de usar este producto. ¡Tenga en cuenta que es obligatorio 
un montaje y/o instalación correcta de este producto! Hay un 
riesgo importante de que se produzca una lesión y/o daños a su 
pantalla u otros objetos si el montaje y/o instalación no es correcta 
técnicamente. Vogel’s recomienda que el montaje y/o instalación 
de este producto lo lleve a cabo un experto con la cualificación 
adecuada. Vogel’s no será responsable de cualquier lesión y/o 
daño causado por una instalación incorrecta. Consulte el manual 
de la pantalla plana y asegúrese de que el peso y el tamaño de 
la pantalla está dentro de los límites máximos de peso y tamaño 
especificados para este producto, y que los pernos de montaje 
de la pantalla tengan la longitud y el diámetro adecuados. Tenga 
en cuenta que no se requieren todos los accesorios de montaje 
proporcionados para instalar una pantalla cualquiera. 

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, PAÍSES BAJOS

IT   Termini e condizioni di garanzia
Congratulazioni per l’acquisto di un prodotto Vogel’s! Si tratta di un 
prodotto fatto da materiali costosi, con una progettazione pensata 
fin nei minimi dettagli. Ecco perché Vogel’s vi offre 2 anni di garanzia 
per eventuali difetti di materiali o di fabbricazione.
1.  Vogel’s garantisce che, nel caso in cui durante il periodo 

di garanzia del prod parato o, se necessario, sostituito 
gratuitatamente da Vogel’s. La garanzia non sarà ovviamente 
valida in presenza di una naturale usura.

2.  In caso di ricorso alla garanzia, il prodotto deve essere 
consegnato a Vogel’s accompagnato dalla prova di acquisto 

originale (fattura, scontrino di cassa o ricevuta). La prova di 
acquisto deve riportare chiaramente il nome del fornitore e la 
data di acquisto.

3.  La garanzia Vogel’s non sarà valida nei seguenti casi:
 •  Se il prodotto non è stato montato e utilizzato attenendosi alle 

istruzioni d’uso;
 •  Se al prodotto sono state apportate delle modifiche o eseguite 

delle riparazioni da parte di personale che non sia Vogel’s;
 •  Se il difetto è conseguenza di cause esterne al prodotto quali, 

per esempio, fulmine, allagamento, incendio, graffi, esposizione 
a temperature estreme, condizioni atmosferiche, solventi o acidi, 
uso scorretto o disattenzione.

 •  Se il prodotto è stato utilizzato per altre apparecchiature che 
non siano quelle riportate all’esterno o all’interno dell’imballo.

IT  Avvertenze
Leggere attentamente le avvertenze e le istruzioni di montaggio 
prima di usare questo prodotto. E’ assolutamente necessario che 
il prodotto venga montato e/o installato correttamente! In caso di 
montaggio e/o installazione tecnicamente incorretta, esiste un 
rischio sostanziale di farsi male e/o danneggiare lo schermo e/o 
altri oggetti. Vogel’s consiglia di fare eseguire il montaggio e/o 
l’installazione del prodotto da parte di un esperto appositamente 
formato. Vogel’s non può essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali 
lesioni e/o danni causati da un’installazione incorretta. Si prega 
di consultare il manuale del proprio schermo piatto ed accertarsi 
che il peso e la dimensione dello stesso rientrino nel peso massimo 
e nei limiti dimensionali specificati per il prodotto, e che i bulloni 
utilizzati per il fissaggio dello schermo abbiano una lunghezza e un 
diametro corretti. Da notare che non tutti gli accessori forniti per 
il montaggio dello schermo sono necessari all’installazione dello 
schermo stesso.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, NEDERLAND

PT  Termos e condições de garantia
Felicitamo-lo pela aquisição deste produto da Vogel’s! Tem agora 
na sua posse um produto concebido a partir de materiais de 
elevada durabilidade e cuja criação levou em consideração todos 
os pormenores importantes.É por este motivo que a Vogel dá uma 
garantia de 2 anos contra defeitos de fabrico ou nos materiais.
1.  A Vogel’s garante que, se durante o período de garantia de um 

produto, ocorrer uma avaria devido a defeitos de fabrico e/ou 
de materiais, este será, às custas da empresa, reparado ou se 
necessário substituído, sem quaisquer custos. A garantia não se 
aplica ao uso e desgaste por utilização.

2.  No caso de exercer o direito de garantia, o produto deverá 
ser enviado para a Vogel’s juntamente com o documento de 
compra original (factura, nota de venda ou talão de compra). 
O documento de compra deverá apresentar de forma clara o 
nome do fornecedor e a data de compra.

3.  A garantia da Vogel’s fica sem efeito nos seguintes casos:
 •  Se o produto não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as 

instruções de utilização;
 •  Se o produto tiver sido alterado ou reparado por uma pessoa 

exterior à Vogel’s;
 •  Se a avaria tiver sido provocada por causas externas (fora 

do produto) como, por exemplo, relâmpagos, inundações, 
incêndio, riscos, exposição a temperaturas elevadas, condições 
climatéricas, solventes ou ácidos, utilização incorrecta ou 
negligência;

 •  Se o produto for utilizado para equipamento diferente do 
mencionado no produto ou na embalagem.

PT  Aviso
Leia cuidadosamente o aviso e as instruções de montagem 
antes de utilizar este produto. Esteja ciente de que é estritamente 
necessária a instalação e/ou montagem correcta deste produto! 
Existe um risco substancial de ferimento e/ou dano para o seu ecrã 
e/ou a outros objectos se a montagem e/ou a instalação estiver 
tecnicamente incorrecta. A Vogel’s recomenda que a montagem 
e/ou a instalação deste produto deve ser efectuada por um 
perito devidamente qualificado. A Vogel’s não é responsável 
por qualquer ferimento e/ou dano causado por uma instalação 
incorrecta. Consulte o manual do seu ecrã plano e certifique-se 
de que o peso e o tamanho do ecrã estão dentro dos limites 
máximos de tamanho e peso definidos para este produto, e que 
os parafusos de montagem do ecrã utilizados são de diâmetro e 
comprimento adequados. Tenha em atenção que nem todos os 
acessórios fornecidos de montagem do ecrã são necessários para 
a instalação de qualquer determinado ecrã.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB EINDHOVEN, 
NEDERLAND

EL   Όροι και προϋποθέσεις εγγύησης
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά αυτού του προϊόντος της Vogel’s! Το 
προϊόν το οποίο έχετε αποκτήσει, είναι κατασκευασμένο από ανθεκτικά 
υλικά και ο σχεδιασμός του είναι προσεκτικά μελετημένος σε κάθε 
του λεπτομέρεια. Γι’ αυτό η Vogel σας παρέχει 2-ετή εγγύηση για 
ελαττώματα στα υλικά ή την κατασκευή.
1.  Η Vogel εγγυάται ότι εάν κατά το διάστημα εγγύησης ενός προϊόντος, 

εντοπιστούν βλάβες λόγω ατελειών στην κατασκευή και/ή τα 
υλικά, θα προβεί - κατά την κρίση της - σε επισκευή ή, αν χρειαστεί, 
αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος χωρίς επιβάρυνση του πελάτη. Με την 
παρούσα ρητώς αποκλείεται εγγύηση για φυσιολογική φθορά.

2.  Σε περίπτωση απαίτησης στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης, το προϊόν 
θα πρέπει να αποσταλεί στην Vogel’s μαζί με το πρωτότυπο 
παραστατικό αγοράς (τιμολόγιο ή απόδειξη πώλησης). Το 
παραστατικό αγοράς θα πρέπει να αναφέρει με σαφήνεια το όνομα 
του προμηθευτή και την ημερομηνία αγοράς.

3.  Η εγγύηση της Vogel’s καθίσταται άκυρη στις παρακάτω 
περιπτώσεις:

 •  Εάν το προϊόν δεν έχει τοποθετηθεί και χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα 
με το τις οδηγίες χρήσης του,

 •  Εάν το προϊόν έχει υποστεί μετατροπή ή επισκευή από τρίτους 
πέραν της ίδιας της Vogel’s,

 •  Εάν σημειωθεί βλάβη λόγω εξωτερικών αιτιών (εκτός του 
προϊόντος) όπως για παράδειγμα κεραυνού, πλημμύρας, πυρκαγιάς, 
γρατσουνίσματος, έκθεσης σε ακραίες θερμοκρασίες, καιρικές 
συνθήκες, διαλυτικά ή οξέα, ή λόγω εσφαλμένης χρήσης ή αμέλειας,

 •  Εάν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιείται για άλλου είδους εξοπλισμό από 
αυτόν που αναφέρεται επί ή εντός της συσκευασίας.

EL  Προειδοποίηση
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά την προειδοποίηση και τις 
οδηγίες στερέωσης, πριν από τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος. 
Θα πρέπει να έχετε υπ’ όψη σας ότι η σωστή στερέωση και/ή 
εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος αυτού είναι απολύτως απαραίτητη! 
Υπάρχει σοβαρός κίνδυνος τραυματισμού και/ή βλάβης στην οθόνη 
σας και/ή άλλα αντικείμενα, εάν δε γίνει σωστά η τοποθέτηση και/ή η 
εγκατάσταση. Η Vogel’s συνιστά η στερέωση και/ή εγκατάσταση του 
προϊόντος αυτού να γίνεται από εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό με κατάλληλες 
γνώσεις. Η Vogel’s δε φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν τραυματισμό και/ή 
βλάβη η οποία έχει προκληθεί από εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση. 
Παρακαλούμε συμβουλευθείτε το εγχειρίδιο της επίπεδης οθόνης σας 

και βεβαιωθείτε ότι το βάρος και οι διαστάσεις της οθόνης είναι εντός 
των ορίων μέγιστου βάρους και διαστάσεων που προβλέπονται για 
το προϊόν αυτό, και ότι οι χρησιμοποιούμενες βίδες στερέωσης της 
οθόνης έχουν το κατάλληλο μήκος και διάμετρο. Σημειώστε ότι δεν 
είναι όλα τα παρεχόμενα εξαρτήματα στερέωσης οθόνης απαραίτητα 
για την εγκατάσταση κάποια συγκεκριμένης οθόνης.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
5628 DB EINDHOVEN, ΟΛΛΑΝΔΙΑ

SV  Garantivillkor
Grattis till din Vogel’s produkt! Ni har skaffat en produkt som är 
tillverkad av hållfasta material och med en i detalj genomtänkt 
design. Därför tillhandahåller Vogel’s en 2-års garanti på material- 
eller tillverkningsdefekter.
1.  Under garantiperioden ska Vogel’s vid eget gottfinnande utan 

kostnad ersätta eller reparera produkten om defekt skulle uppstå i 
material eller vid en brist i tillverkningen. Garantin gäller uttryckligen 
inte för vad som kan betraktas som normalt slitage.

2.  Vid ett åberopande av garantin ska produkten skickas till Vogel’s 
tillsammans med inköpskvittot (originalfaktura eller -kassakvitto). 
Återförsäljarens namn och inköpsdatum ska vara tydligt avläsbart 
på inköpskvittot.

3.  Vogel’s garanti upphör att gälla i följande situationer:
 •  Om produkten inte har installerats eller använts enligt 

anvisningarna;
 •  Om produkten har reparerats eller modifierats av någon annan 

än Vogel’s;
 •  Om en defekt uppstått till följd av en yttre orsak (utanför 

produkten) till exempel blixtnedslag, vattenskada, brand, stötar, 
extrema temperaturer eller väderförhållanden, lösningsmedel 
eller syra, vårdslös användning eller försummelse;

 •  Om produkten används för ett annat än det på förpackningen 
angivna ändamålet.

SV  Varning
Läs varningen och monteringsanvisningarna noggrant innan du 
använder denna produkt. Observera att korrekt montering och/
eller installation av denna produkt är absolut nödvändig! Det finns 
en påtaglig risk för skador på skärmen och/eller andra föremål om 
monteringen och/eller installationen är tekniskt felaktig. Vogel’s 
rekommenderar att monteringen och/eller installationen av denna 
produkt utförs av en kvalificerad expert. Vogel’s ansvarar inte 

för skador till följd av felaktig installation. Rådgör med platt-tv:ns 
bruksanvisning och se till att skärmens vikt och storlek är inom 
den högsta tillåtna vikt- och storleksgränsen som anges för denna 
produkt, och att skärmens monteringsbultar som används har 
lämplig längd och diameter.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93, 5628 DB EINDHOVEN, 
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PL  Warunki gwarancyjne
Gratulujemy zakupu produktu marki Vogel’s! Jesteś teraz 
właścicielem produktu wykonanego z trwałych materiałów w oparciu 
o dopracowany w najdrobniejszych szczegółach projekt. Dlatego też 
firma Vogel’s ręczy, udzielając 2-letniej gwarancji, że produkt ten jest 
wolny od wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych.
1.  Firma Vogel’s gwarantuje, że w razie wystąpienia w czasie 

okresu gwarancyjnego usterek lub wad produktu, będących 
następstwem wad materiałowych lub produkcyjnych, produkt 
zostanie nieodpłatnie naprawiony lub w razie potrzeby 
wymieniony na nowy, zależnie od oceny firmy Vogel’s. Wyraźnie 
zastrzega się, że gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia 
produktu.

2.  W przypadku skorzystania z gwarancji reklamowany produkt 
należy dostarczyć firmie Vogel’s wraz z oryginalnym dowodem 
zakupu (faktura, paragon lub rachunek). Z dowodu zakupu 
powinna wyraźnie wynikać nazwa dostawcy i data nabycia 
produktu.

3.  Utrata gwarancji udzielonej przez firmę Vogel’s następuje:
 •  W przypadku wiercenia montażu lub użytkowania produktu 

niezgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w instrukcji obsługi;
 •  W przypadku modyfikacji lub napraw produktu 

przeprowadzonych przez osoby nie będące przedstawicielami 
firmy Vogel’s;

 •  W przypadku usterek spowodowanych przyczynami 
zewnętrznymi (nie związanymi z właściwościami produktu), 
np. uderzeniem pioruna, zalaniem, pożarem, uszkodzeniami 
mechanicznymi, wystawieniem na działanie ekstremalnych 
temperatur, warunków atmosferycznych, rozpuszczalników lub 
kwasów, niewłaściwym użytkowaniem lub niedbalstwem;

 •  W przypadku używania produktu w połączeniu z innymi 
urządzeniami niż podano na opakowaniu lub w materiałach 
wewnątrz opakowania.

PL  Ostrzeżenie
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy uważnie 
przeczytać ostrzeżenia i instrukcję montażu. Montaż i (lub) instalację 
produktu trzeba wykonać poprawnie! W przeciwnym razie istnieje 
duże ryzyko zranienia ludzi oraz uszkodzenia ekranu i innych 
przedmiotów. Firma Vogel`s zaleca, żeby montaż i instalację 
produktu wykonał odpowiednio wykwalifikowany specjalista. Firma 
Vogel`s nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia 
ciała i szkody spowodowane nieprawidłową instalacją. Należy 
zapoznać się z instrukcją telewizora i upewnić się, że jego ciężar i 
wymiary nie przekraczają maksymalnych dopuszczalnych wartości 
dla tego produktu, a śruby użyte do montażu mają właściwą długość 
i średnicę. Nie wszystkie dostarczone elementy montażowe są 
przeznaczone do instalacji konkretnego urządzenia.

VOGEL’S PRODUCTS BV, HONDSRUGLAAN 93,  
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RU  Сроки и условия гарантии
Поздравляем Вас с покупкой изделия фирмы Вогельс! Изделие, 
которое Вы приобрели, изготовлено из прочных материалов в 
соответствии с продуманным до мелочей проектом. Поэтому 
фирма Вогельс предоставляет на это изделие 2-летнюю гарантию 
на случай обнаружения изъянов в материалах или дефектов 
производства.
1.  Фирма Вогельс гарантирует, что в случае обнаружения 

в изделии в течение гарантийного срока недостатков, 
являющихся следствием изъянов в материалах и/или дефектов 
производства, данное изделие бесплатно ремонтируется 
либо при необходимости заменяется новым. Решение о 
целесообразности замены или ремонта принимает фирма 
Вогельс. Гарантия ни в коем случае не распространяется на 
естественные проявления износа.

2.  Для того чтобы воспользоваться гарантийным обслуживанием, 
Вам необходимо представить фирме Вогельс изделие и 
документы, подтверждающие покупку (чек, квитанцию или 
счет-фактуру), в оригинале. В вышеназванных документах 
должны быть четко указаны дата покупки и наименование 
фирмы-продавца.

3.  Гарания фирмы Вогельс не действует, если:
 •  Работы по монтажу изделия, а также его использование 

производились с нарушением инструкции по эксплуатации;

 •  Ремонт или изменения изделия производились не фирмой 
Вогельс, а иными организациями или лицами;

 •  Дефекты изделия были вызваны внешними (находящимися 
вне изделия) факторами, такими как, например, молния, 
попадание воды, воздействие огня, соприкосновение с 
острыми царапающими предметами, резкие перепады 
температур, погодные условия, попадание растворителей 
или кислот, применение не по назначению и небрежность 
пользователя.

 •  Изделие используется для иных приборов, нежели указанные 
в (на) упаковке. Адрес производителя:

RU  Предупреждение 
Необходимо внимательно прочитать предупреждения и 
инструкции по монтажу перед началом использования этого 
изделия. Следует строго соблюдать правильность выполнения 
монтажа и/или установки этого изделия! Неправильно 
выполненный монтаж и/или установка могут привести к 
возникновению риска получения травм и/или повреждения 
экрана и/или других предметов.  Vogel’s рекомендует, чтобы 
все операции по монтажу и/или установке данного изделия 
выполнялись специалистом, имеющим соответствующую 
квалификацию. Vogel’s не несет ответственности за любой 
причиненный ущерб и/или повреждения, вызванные 
неправильной установкой. Пожалуйста, обратитесь к Вашему 
руководству по телевизору с плоским экраном и убедитесь, что 
вес и размеры экрана не превышают максимально допустимые 
значения, указанные для этого изделия, а также что используемые 
крепежные болты экрана имеют соответствующую длину и 
диаметр. Обратите внимание, что для установки экрана Вам не 
потребуется весь прилагаемый монтажный набор.
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Confused? Unsure?
There’s plenty of help waiting for you online:

 www.manuals.vogels.com
 info@vogels.com
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Tell us how you feel!
Your opinion matters more than you might think.
It helps us make better products, and helps other 
customers make informed choices.

Share your feedback, and sign up to win Vogel’s 
products!

Simply visit vogels.com/review for sharing or the 
terms and conditions.

Online manual
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Obsah je uzamčen 
 

Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky. 

Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu. 

 

Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody: 

1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky.  

Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a 

rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit. 
 

*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme. 

 

2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj 

prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit. 

 

 

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme! 
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